Commercial bank loan 1,129,676   -   -   1,129,676
Other liabilities 1,317,890   -   27,214   1,345,104
Total financial liabilities 15,947,571 -   51,671,457   67,619,028

Net financial position 17,738,674 5,440,566  (13,522,762)  9,656,478

CENTRAL BANK OF LIBERIA
Annual Report and Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2013

34

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

3. Financial Risk Management (continued)

3.3. Market risk (continued)

b)Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Concentration of currency risk on financial instruments

c) Sensitivity analysis for “Foreign exchange risk”

If the financial assets in Liberian Dollars depreciated by 1% against the U.S Dollars on the reporting
date, assets denominated in U.S. Dollars would have been L$34 billion, which is L$0.336 billion higher
than the reported figure of L$33.7 billion. The comparative would have been L$33.9 billion, which is
L$0.335 billion higher than L$33.6 billion reported for December 2012. If the Liberian Dollar
appreciated by 1% against the U.S. Dollar at December 31, 2013, financial assets denominated in U.S.
Dollars would have been L$33.3 billion, L$0.336 billion lower than L$33.7 billion at December 31, 2013
(December 31, 2012: L$33.3 billion, L$0.335 billion lower than L$33.6billion).

Analysis of assets and liabilities by currency

At December 31, 2012 United States Liberian
dollar Euro Dollar Total

L$ (000) L$ (000) L$ (000) L$ (000)
Assets
Cash and balances with central banks 12,207,647   -   -   12,207,647
Cash and balances with commercial banks 3,081,022   3,557,480   678   6,639,180
Loans, advances to commercial banks 1,192,081   -   381,444   1,573,525
Loan and advances to non-banking financial
institutions(NBFI) -   -   92,087   92,087
Loans and advances to Government of Liberia 16,432,417   -   930,834   17,363,251
Investment security (held-to-maturity) 501,511   -   -   501,511
Staff loans 79,528   -   -   79,528
Other assets 96,306   -   44,413   140,719
Total  assets 33,590,512   3,557,480 1,449,456   38,597,448

Liabilities
Currency in circulation -   -   8,614,152   8,614,152
Deposit from banks 8,531,094   -   4,146,560   12,677,654
Other deposits 155   -   316   471
Deposits of GOL and agencies 4,692,937   -   935,954   5,628,891
Commercial bank loan 986,462   -   -   986,462
Other liabilities 2,177,126   -   59,588   2,236,714
Total financial liabilities 16,387,774   -   13,756,570  30,144,344

Net on statement of financial position 17,202,738   3,557,480 (12,307,114) 8,453,104

2013 2012
L$ (000) L$ (000)

 Balance
Dec 31

 Exchange
rate +1%

 Exchange
rate -1%

 Balance
Dec.31

 Exchange
rate + 1%

 Exchange
rate -1%

Total assets 33,686,245 34,023,108 33,349,384  33,590,512 33,926,417   33,254,607
movement 336,863   (336,861)   335,905   (335,905)

CENTRAL BANK OF LIBERIA
Annual Report and Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2013

35

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

3. Financial Risk Management (continued)

3.3. Market risk (continued)

c) Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk (continued)

Concentration of currency risk on financial instruments

If the financial liabilities in Liberian Dollars depreciated by 1% against the U.S Dollars on the reporting
date, liabilities denominated in U.S. Dollars would have been L$16.1 billion, which is L$0.159 billion
higher than the reported figure of L$16 billion. The comparative would have been L$16.5 billion, which
is L$0.163 billion higher than L$16.4 billion reported for December 2012. If the Liberian Dollar